PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward Number 18, Street Number 02, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401, District – Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Appellant

Public Information Officer O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Government Punjab,
Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana(Punjab)

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2229 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.12.2018. First appeal is dated 11.02.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 24.06.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.10.2020, Sh. Kulwinder Singh, Municipal Engineer, who appeared with Sh. Gurdarshan Singh, Superintendent, stated that a reply was given to the appellant vide letter dated 06.10.2020 and a copy of reply vide letter no. 2154 dated 06.10.2020 was also sent to the Commission through an e-mail. An opportunity was given to the appellant to intimate the Commission whether he has received the above-mentioned reply dated 06.10.2020 and also to point out deficiencies, if any, in writing, well in time to the respondent PIO concerned so that the same could be removed.

Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and asked for filing of this case.

As the appellant has given his consent to dispose the case, the case is announced disposed of and closed.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

Date: 4th January, 2021 (Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: <u>psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, Ward Number 18, Street Number 02, Kartar Nagar, Amloh Road, Khanna – 141401, District – Ludhiana (Punjab)

.....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer O/o The Executive Officer, Nagar Council, Amloh Road, Khanna, Distt. Ludhiana (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority
O/o The Regional Deputy Director,
Urban Local Government Punjab,
Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana(Punjab)

Date: 4th January, 2021

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2230 of 2019

Present: Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, the appellant in person.

Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Superintendent, on behalf of the respondent.

<u>ORDER</u>

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 18.12.2018. First appeal is dated 07.01.2019. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 20.02.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 07.10.2020, Sh. Harpal Singh, Accountant, stated that the required information was sent to the appellant and another set of copy of information supplied was kept for official record. The appellant stated that no information was received by him. An opportunity was given to the appellant to intimate the Commission whether he has received the information and also to point out deficiencies, in writing, well in time to the respondent PIO concerned so that the same could be removed. An opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to send a copy of the information (supplied to the appellant) with acknowledgement/postal receipt to the Commission.

Sh. Kirandeep Singh, Superintendent, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant.

The appellant, Sh. Ramandeep Singh Ahluwalia, who appeared in person in today's hearing, states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same and asked for filing of this case.

As the appellant has given his consent to dispose the case, the case is announced <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

copies of the orders be sent to the parties

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120

Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab



Anil Sharma(Convener), Soil Conservation Sr. Officer's Forum, Head Quarters, Soil Conservation Complex, Phase – 6, S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

....Appellant

V/s

Public Information Officer,
O/o The Joint Secretary
to Govt. of Punjab
Deptt. of Agriculture,
O/o Addl. Chief Secretary(Development)
to Govt. of Punjab,
Pb. Mini Secretariat, Chandigarh

First Appellate Authority, O/o The Secretary to Govt. of Punjab Deptt. of Agriculture – 3 Branch, Pb. Civil Secretariat, Chandigarh

Date: 4th January, 2021

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 2747 of 2020

Present: None on behalf of the appellant.

Sh. Parvinder Korpal, Superintendent(Agriculture - 3 Branch), on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 08.07.2020. First appeal is dated 31.07.2020. Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 18.09.2020.

On the last date of hearing, held on 23.11.2020, the respondent-PIO was directed to supply the certified copies of the required information as per queries raised through RTI request, to the appellant through registered post within a week from that day and send a copy of the same to the Commission. The appellant was advised to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

The appellant, Sh. Anil Sharma, is not present in today's hearing.

Sh. Parvinder Korpal, Superintendent(Agriculture – 3 Branch), who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that complete information has been supplied to the appellant vide letter no. 190 dated 02.12.2020 in person and the appellant has also given an acknowledgment receipt dated 04.01.2021 of having received the requisite information. He also intimates the Commission that a reply has also been sent to the Commission vide letter no. 190 dated 02.12.2020, which has been received in the Commission vide Diary No. 17444 dated 02.12.2020. It, alongwith annexure and acknowledgment receipt (signed by the appellant), is taken on record.

As the required information has been supplied by the respondent PIO to the Appellant in the instant appeal case and the appellant has also given an acknowledgment receipt of having received the requisite information, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed</u>.

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)
State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'